# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

#### CHAP. 184

twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, the sum of fifty thousand dollars,

50,000.00 50,000.00

For interest on the Robie Amusement Fund, for the year July first, nineteen hundred twenty-seven to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, the sum of one hundred and sixty dollars, and for the year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, the sum of one hundred and sixty dollars,

160.00 160.00

Approved April 15, 1927.

#### Chapter 184.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Webster for Support of Paul Pomeroy and Wife, State Paupers.

Webster, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Webster, the sum of seventy-four dollars and ninety-six cents, to reimburse said town for money expended for support of Paul Pomeroy and wife, state paupers.

Approved April 15, 1927.

### Chapter 185.

Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the Eighty-third Legislature.

Chaplains of the house, compensation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred fifty dollars to be paid to the chaplains of the house of representatives of the eighty-third legislature, in accordance with the list filed with the treasurer of state by the clerk of the house.

Approved April 15, 1927.

### Chapter 186.

Resolve, in Favor of Laurence Mitchell, Representative of the Penobscot Indians to the Eighty-third Legislature.

Laurence Mitchell, representative Penobscot Indians, compensation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred sixty-five dollars for attendance, and eighteen dollars for mileage,

to be paid to Laurence Mitchell, representative of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Approved April 15, 1927.

#### Chapter 187.

Resolve, in Favor of Simon Soctomah, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Indians to the Eighty-third Legislature.

Simon Soctomah, representative Passamaquoddy Indians, compensation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred sixty-five dollars for attendance, and forty-five dollars for mileage, to be paid to Simon Soctomah, representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Approved April 15, 1927.

## Chapter 188.

Resolve, in Favor of General Mark L. Hersey.

Gen. Mark L. Hersey, compensation for expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to General Mark L. Hersey, in reimbursement of expenses to and from Washington in the District of Columbia, to Augusta in attendance at the hearing before the Publicity Committee, the sum of ninety-seven dollars and fourteen cents.

Approved April 15, 1927.

## Chapter 189.

Resolve, in Favor of a Fish Screen at the Outlet of Messalonskee Lake, in the Town of Oakland, County of Kennebec.

Messalonskee lake, screening of; appropriation; conditions. Resolved: That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, for the purpose of repairing the fish screen installed some years since at the outlet of Messalonskee lake, or Snow pond, the lower lake of the Belgrade chain of lakes, in the town of Oakland, county of Kennebec, said money to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game. Provided, however, that this amount shall not be available until the town of Oakland or some other town in the county of Kennebec, or an incorporated fish and game club, or association, shall have, by vote of record, voted to assume all care for the keeping of same free from debris, so that the natural flow of water